99
sub-base
non “plug-in”
sub-base
“plug-in”
sub-base
non “plug-in”
sub-base

3 Nonlocking extended operator
4 Locking extended operator
HOW TO ORDER 82 SERIES FLOW CONTROL MODULE*
NOTE: Reference regulator ordering section if a
sandwich regulator is required.
NOTE: If a flow control assembly is used with the dual
pressure regulator option, only the flow control on the
“A” end is functional. (Controls both cylinder ports.)
FC 82A-AA
FC 82A-BA
Plug-in flow control assembly
Non plug-in flow control assembly
*If flow control module is to be installed between valve and base or valve and manifold at the factory,
add -9 after the flow control model number, i.e., FC82A-AA-9. The flow control model number
should follow the valve model number on which it is to be installed.
I n t r i n s i c a l l y  S a f e  V a l v e s
HOW TO ORDER
Consult “Precautions” page 364 before use, installation or service of MAC Valves
361
O P T I O N S
Codification table for voltages / Wire length / Manual operators / Electrical connections
-  D   XX X - X XX
1     2       3     4
VALVE CODE
OPTIONS AVAILABLE FOR
- Solenoid valves 35, 45 and 82 Series
Consult “Precautions” page 364 before use, installation or service of MAC Valves
O  p  t  i  o  n  s
362
O P T I O N S
1. VOLTAGE
- D XX X - X XX VOLTAGE
 AA 120/60, 110/50
 AB 240/60, 220/50
 AC 24/60, 24/50
 AD 24/60
 AE 200/60
 AF 240/50
 AG 100/50, 100/60, 110/60
 DA 24 VDC (5.4 W)
 DB 12 VDC (5.4 W)
 DC 12 VDC (7.5 W)
 DD 24 VDC (7.3 W)
 DE 12 VDC (12.7 W) - CLSFonly
 DF 24 VDC (12.7 W) - CLSF only
 DK 110 VDC (4.7 W)
 DL 64 VDC (6 W)
 DM 36 VDC (5.3 W)
 DN 6 VDC (6 W)
 DP 48 VDC (5.8 W)
 DU 24 VDC (6 W)
 EA 12 VDC (6 W)
 FA 12 VDC (1.8 W)
 FB 24 VDC (1.8 W)
 FE 12 VDC (2.4 W)
 FF 24 VDC (2.4 W)
2. WIRE LENGTH
- D XX X - X XX WIRE LENGTH
A 18”
B 24”
C 36”
D 48”
E 72”
F 96”
J For external plug-in connector (“J”, “K” & “T” type electrical connection)
P  For plug-in valves (82 Series only)
Consult “Precautions” page 364 before use, installation or service of MAC Valves
3. MANUAL OPERATOR
- D XX X - X XX MANUAL OPERATOR
  0 No operator
  1 Non-locking recessed
  2 Locking recessed
  3 Non-locking extended
  4 Locking extended
4. ELECTRICAL CONNECTION
- D XX X - X XX ELECTRICAL CONNECTION
BA Flying leads
BK BA with protection diode
BL BA with protection varistor (M.O.V.)
  ** CA 1/2" NPS conduit
  ** CM 1/2" NPS metal conduit
  ** CN 1/2" NPS metal conduit w/ground
  ** JB Rectangular connector
  ** JD Rectangular connector with light
  ** JM Rectangular connector, male only
KA Square connector
KB Square connector with protection diode